Art Nirman Limited (“Company”) was held on Friday, 17th October, 2025 at registered office of the 
Company situated at 410, JBR Arcade, Science City Road, Sola, Ahmedabad -380060 at 6.00 P.M inter-
alia transacted following business; 

1. To obtain one or more financial facilities aggregating to the extent of Term Loan of 
Rs.130,00,00,000/- ( Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores Only) from Kotak Mahindra 
Investments  Limited pursuant to the provisions of Section 179 and 180 of the Companies Act 
2013.  

2. Approval of power for creation of charge on the assets of the Company to secure borrowings of 
Rs. 130 Crores pursuant to section 180(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013.